
09/09/2015 
 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR DECISION 
 
CHANDLER'S FORD & HILTINGBURY Wednesday 09 September 2015 Case Officer 
Jagdeep Birk 
 
 
SITE: 7 Randall Road, Chandler's Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 5AJ 
 
Ref. F/15/76507 Received: 12/05/2015     (07/07/2015) 
 
APPLICANT: Mr David Walker 

 
PROPOSAL: Two storey side & single storey rear extensions and 

raised decking (amended description) 
  
AMENDMENTS:  
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
 
PERMIT 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
CONDITIONS AND REASONS: 
 
(1)  The development hereby permitted shall start no later than three years 

from the date of this decision.   Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

  
(2)  The development hereby permitted shall be implemented in accordance 

with the following plans numbered: Loc 01, 408.PL.001, 408.PL.002, 
408.PL.003, 408.PL.004, 408.PL.005, 408.PL.006, 408.PL.008, 
408.PL.009, 408.SU.001, 408.SU.002, 408.SU.003, 408.SU.004, 
408.SU.005, 408.SU.006,408.SU.007, 408.SU.008, 408.PL.BLOCK, 
408.PL.SITE. Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of 
proper planning. 

  
(3)  The materials to be used must match as closely as possible, in type, 

colour and texture those listed in Section 11 of the application form.  
Reason:  To ensure a satisfactory visual relationship of the new 
development to the existing. 

  
(4)  No development shall start until a site meeting [attended by the 

Arboricultural Consultant and Site Manager] has taken place where a 



representative from the Local Planning Authority has inspected and 
approved the fencing and signed the card which accompanies this 
decision notice. Once approved no access by vehicles, storage or use of 
machinery, equipment or materials shall take place within the fenced 
area. The fencing shall be retained in its approved form for the duration of 
the work.   Reason: To retain and protect the existing trees which form an 
important part of the amenity of the locality. 

  
Note to Applicant: It is considered that, subject to compliance with the 
conditions and any obligations attached to this permission, the proposed 
development is acceptable because it will not materially harm the 
character of the area, the amenity of neighbours or highway safety and it 
is in accordance with the policies and proposals of the development plan, 
comprising the Eastleigh Borough Local Plan Review 2001-2011, and 
after due regard to all other relevant material considerations including the 
National Planning Policy Framework and the Submitted Eastleigh 
Borough Local Plan 2011 - 2029, July 2014 the Submitted Local Plan 
comprising: the   Revised Pre-submission Eastleigh Borough Local Plan 
2011 - 2029, published February 2014; and the Schedule of Proposed 
Minor Changes, submitted to the Secretary of State in July 2014’, the 
local planning authority is of the opinion that permission should be 
granted. 

 
The following development plan saved policies and emerging draft local 
plan policies are relevant to this decision and the conditions attached to it: 

 
Eastleigh Borough Local Plan Review [2001-2011], saved Policy 59.BE 

 
Submitted Eastleigh Borough Local Plan 2011 - 2029, July 2014, the 
Submitted Local Plan, Policy DM1 

 
In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework, Eastleigh Borough Council takes a positive approach 
to the handling of development proposals so as to achieve, whenever 
possible, a positive outcome and to ensure all proposals are dealt with in 
a timely manner. 

 
Under the Town and Country Planning England Regulations 2012, a fee is 
required for Discharge of Condition Applications. N.B. Conditions not fully 
discharged, invalidate the planning permission. 

  
 

 
 
 

Report: 
 

1. This application has been referred to Committee as requested by Cllr 
Grajewski, Cllr Atkinson, and Cllr Olson. 

 



Description of Application 
 

• The application is proposing a two storey side extension and single 
storey rear extension and raised decking  

 
• The two storey side extension would extend 3 metres in width, project 

5.9 metres in depth and 7.7 metres in height 

• The single storey rear extension would project 4.6 metres in depth and 
extend the entire width of the main house at 12.8 metres  

• The raised decking would be 0.7 metres in height, extend 12.8 metres 
in width and 3.5 metres in depth 

The site and its surroundings 
 

2. The application site contains a two storey detached dwelling.  At the 
front elevation there is an attached garage with a catslide roof, and 
sufficient parking for two-three vehicles at the front, with an area of soft 
landscaping. 

 
3. At the rear there is a two storey rear extension which sits central to the 

main house, where a single storey side extension is attached and to 
the rear of the garage there is a small single storey rear extension. The 
boundary treatment consists of an approximate 1.6 metre tall fence, 
shrubs and trees.   

 
4. Randall Road is characterised with large detached dwellings set in very 

spacious plots.  There is no uniform approach to the style of dwellings, 
there is what can be described as an eclectic mix where many of the 
dwellings have been subject to extensions. There are two trees which 
are protected with a Tree Preservation Order (tpo), one at the front and 
one at the rear: neither of which will be affected. 

 
Relevant Planning History 

 
5. The host dwelling has been extended with a single storey side and rear 

extension and extension to garage, and a two storey rear extension. 
 

Representations Received 
 
6. Two letters of objection were received where the concerns raised were 

that the extension would reduce the separation between number 7 and 
9, there would be increased level of noise, effective sound proofing will 
be required.  
 

7. The extension would obliterate the afternoon sun, the proposed flue is 
unattractive, and the fence between must remain. 



8. Two letters of support: The design is of high quality, the surrounding 
area has undergone redevelopment, and the plans are reasonable. 

 
Policy Context:  Designation Applicable to Site 

 
• Within Built-up Area Boundary 

• Within Established Residential Area 

• Chandler’s Ford and Hiltingbury Character Area – Hiltingbury Road 
West 

Development Plan Saved Policies and Emerging Local Plan Policies 
 

• Eastleigh Borough Local Plan Review 2001-2011 saved policy 
59.BE  

• Submitted Eastleigh Borough Local Plan 2011-2029, July 2014 
Policy DM1, (the Submitted Local Plan comprises: the Revised Pre-
submission Eastleigh Borough Local Plan) 2011 - 2029, published 
February 2014; and the Schedule of Proposed Minor Changes, 
submitted to the Secretary of State in July 2014. 

 
Supplementary Planning Documents 

 
• Supplementary Planning Document: Quality Places (2011) 

• Supplementary Planning Document: Residential Parking Standards 
(2009) 

• Supplementary Planning Guidance : Chandler’s Ford and 
Hiltingbury Character Areas (2005) 

 
National Planning Policy Framework 

 
9. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that 

applications for planning permission must be determined in accordance 
with the development plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. Para 14 sets out a general presumption in favour of 
sustainable development and states that development proposals which 
accord with the development plan should be approved without delay. 
Where the development plan is absent, silent, or relevant policies are 
out-of-date planning permission should be granted unless the adverse 
impacts of the development would outweigh the benefits; or specific 
policies in the Framework indicate development should be restricted 
(paragraph 14). Local plan policies that do not accord with the NPPF 
are now deemed to be “out-of-date”. The NPPF requires that due 



weight should be given to relevant policies in existing plans according 
to their degree of consistency with the NPPF. In other words the closer 
the policies in the plan accord to the policies in the Framework, the 
greater the weight that may be given. 

 
National Planning Practice Guidance  

 
10. Where material, this guidance should be afforded weight in the 

consideration of planning applications.  
 

Policy Commentary 
 

11. The above policies and guidance combine to form the criteria against 
which this application will be assessed with particular regard to 
residential amenity, highway matters, trees, street scene and character 
of the area. 

Assessment of Proposal: Development Plan and / or Legislative 
Background 

 
12. Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 

states:- 
13. "If regard is to be had to the development plan for the purpose of 

any determination to be made under the planning Acts the 
determination must be made in accordance with the plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise." 

14. Saved policy 59.BE of the Local Plan requires development to take 
full and proper account of the context of the site including the 
character and appearance of the locality and be appropriate in 
mass, scale, materials, layout, design and siting.  It also requires a 
high standard of landscape design, have a satisfactory means of 
access and layout for vehicles, cyclist and pedestrians, make 
provision for refuse and cycle storage and avoid unduly impacting on 
neighbouring uses through overlooking, loss of light, loss of outlook, 
noise and fumes. 

 
Other material considerations 

 
15. Also of relevance is the Submitted Eastleigh Borough Local Plan 2011 

- 2029, July 2014.  While not yet adopted it does carry weight by virtue 
of being intended as the current local plan’s replacement.  With regards 
to this application, the new policies essentially echo those of the 
current plan and are not considered to affect the recommendation put 
forward. 

 
16. Impact upon the Character and Appearance:- The proposed two 

storey side extension would not be significantly different to what is 
already the prevailing character of Randall Road.  Taking into account 



the streetscene and the different dwelling styles that exist, it is 
considered that this element of the proposal would not result in 
demonstrable harm to the streetscene. Further to which this element 
would have a very similar appearance to 5 and 9 Randall Road. 

 
17. The proposed single storey rear extension is of a contemporary design 

and would create an infill extension to an effect, as it would attach to 
the existing two storey rear extension and the single storey rear 
extension behind the garage.  The raised decking is considerable 
acceptable, as it is a common form of development within the area, and 
there would be sufficient garden left, thus the proposal is not 
considered to be over development and the design is acceptable. 

 
18. The loss of the garage would not affect the parking as there would be 

sufficient retained on site. 
 

19. Residential Amenity:- The dwellings on Randall Road are generally 
built close to the boundaries as is the case with the host dwelling.  The 
side window of the music room of the neighbours at number 9 looks 
onto the garage, and this element of the proposal would not increase 
the footprint, thus there would be no reduction in separation.  The 
proposed extension would be visible, however as the built form of the 
garage is already in existence and this element would in effect be 
building on top of the garage, it is not considered that the resultant 
development would be significantly different to what is already on site.  
Regarding the comment about the afternoon sun, there are two 
windows which serve the room in question, one at the side and one at 
the front.  It was noted form a site visit that this room does not receive 
a high level of light, but the primary window at the front elevation would 
remain unobstructed. 

 
20. There is no concern from the proposed flue, further to which owing to 

its height, the applicants could construct it without consent from the 
Local Planning Authority under permitted development rights. 

 
21. The applicants have replaced the fence and there is no reason to 

believe that they would not remain. 
 

22. The proposed single storey rear extension would not cause 
demonstrable harm to the amenity of the neighbouring property, as it 
would not project further in depth than the neighbouring houses or the 
existing host dwelling. 

 
23. The proposed raised decking would allow for some overlooking, but it 

is not considered detrimental as the boundary treatment which consists 
of the fence and shrubs would offer a reasonable level of privacy. 

 
 

24. Trees:- The Head of Countryside and Trees has raised no objection to 
the proposal with regards to the impact upon the trees on site. It is 



likely that the materials will be stored on the front garden.  To ensure 
protection of the trees a condition is recommended to secure the 
details of the storage of the materials and tree protection measures 
prior to commencement of development. 

 
Conclusion 

 
25. The development accords with Local Plan policies and the application 

is recommended for approval subject to conditions. 
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